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exempts foreign nationals seeking internship opportunities with United
Nations agencies based in Kenya from payment of intern pass fees.

Dated the 28th June, 2019.

FRED MATIANG'I,
Cabinet Secretary for Interior and
Co-ordination of National Government.

LEGAL NOTICE No. 106

THE INTERPRETATION AND GENERAL PROVISIONS ACT
(Cap.2)
DELEGATION OF POWER

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 38 (1) of the
Interpretation and General Provisions Act, the Cabinet Secretary for
Lands and Physical Planning delegates to the —

Director -Land Administration,

Deputy Director- Land Administration,

Senior Assistant Director- Land Administration,
Assistant Director, Land Administration,
Principal Land Administration Officer, and
Chief Land Administration Officer,

the power to issue leases or licences conferred on the Cabinet
Secretary by section 23(2) of the Land Act (No. 6 of 2012).

This Notice shall be deemed to have come into operation on the
18th January, 2019.

Dated the 14th June, 2019.

FARIDA KARONEY,
Cabinet Secretary for Lands and Physical Planning.

LEGAL NOTICE No. 107
THE COPYRIGHT ACT
(No. 12 0f 2001)
JOINT COLLECTION TARIFFS

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 46A (a) of the Copyright Act,
2001, the Attorney-General approves the Joint Collection Tariffs set out in the Schedule
hereto.

SCHEDULE
Category Parameters  |Sound recording tariff \Audiovisual
tariff
Aircraft Seating 1 — 50 seats Sh.974  |Sh.243
capacity 51-100 Sh.650 |Sh. 162
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nature of
service subject
to a minimum

tones, ringtones,
downloads,
streaming, simulcast

and webcasting

Category Parameters Sound recording tariff Audiovisual
tariff
More than 100 seats [Sh. 405 Sh. 100
Aired shows — live Seating Sh. 450 Sh. 112
music performances capacity and
(music shows aired on |[number of
radio, television) episodes per
station
Amusement Size of Indoor Sh. 1,250 |Sh.312
arcades/parks and space/area in  |Qutdoor Sh.626  [Sh. 156
fairgounds sq. ft. per unit |Minimum fee Sh. 5,250 |Sh. 1,312
of 25 sq. ft.
Professional training Per size of 1 — 25 students Sh. 3,000 |Sh. 750
programmes, dace class 26 — 50 students Sh. 5,000 |Sh. 1,250
schools, DJ academies More than 50 Sh. 10,000 |Sh. 2,500
and music schools students
Choirs and vocal Gross annual  |Maximum 17% 0.04%
ensembles income per Per function Sh.434  |Sh. 108
function Minimum annual fee |Sh. 5,250 [Sh. 1,313
subject to a
minimum
annual fee
Cinemas Percentage of [Annual rate 17% 4%
gross annual  |Minimum fee Sh. 32475 |Sh. 8,119
income
Private members’ clubs |Sitting capacity (Class A (More than
5,000 members or
the equivalent of a
hotel rated higher
than three stars)
1 — 50 members Sh.410  [Sh. 102
51 — 75 members Sh.326  |Sh.81
76 — 100 members  [Sh.273  |Sh. 68
More than 100 Sh.218 [Sh.54
members
Class B (Fewer than
5,000 members or
the equivalent of a
hotel rated three stars
or lower)
1 — 50 members Sh. 273 Sh. 68
51 — 75 members Sh.218 Sh. 54.50
76 — 100 members  |Sh. 167  |Sh.41.75
More than 100 Sh. 138 [Sh. 34.50
members
New media services Percentage per |Caller ring back 50% 12%
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Category Parameters Sound recording tariff Audiovisual
tariff
Minimum rate Sh. Sh. 100,000
400,000
Discotheques and Capacity per  |License fee as 6% 2%
dancehalls day percentage of gross
income
Daily rate per unit of (375 94
50 persons
Minimum 1 fee {90,000 22,500
Elevators and lifts Per carrying  |Fee per person Sh.425  [Sh. 106
capacity Minimum fee per car |Sh. 4,250 [Sh. 1,313
Exhibition of films or |Flat rate Standard Sh. 8,775 |Sh.2,194
videos
Shops stores/spaces —  [Per square 1 - 1,000 sq. ft. Sh. 10 Sh.3
Halls, gymnasia and  [footage subject |1,001 —2,000 sq. ft. [Sh. 8 Sh.2
fitness centres, to a minimum (2,001 — 4,000 sq. ft. [Sh.7 Sh. 2
hairdressing salons,  |annual fee More than 4,000 sq. [Sh. 6 Sh.2
barber shops, shops, ft.
stores, showrooms, Minimum annual fee [Sh. 5000 |Sh. 1,250
banking halls, waiting
rooms, offices and
similar premises,
industrial premises,
factories, staff canteens,|
engineering/woodwork
workshops and similar
premises
Restaurants, bars and  [Seating Class A (High class
similar establishments |capacity and similar)
1 — 50 persons Sh.410 |Sh. 102
51 — 75 persons Sh.326  |Sh. 82
76 — 100 persons Sh.273  |Sh. 68
More than 100 Sh.218  |Sh. 54
persons
Class B (Middle
class and similar)
1 — 50 persons Sh.273  |Sh. 68
51 — 75 persons Sh.218  [Sh.54
76 — 100 persons Sh. 167 _ [Sh.42
More than 100 Sh.138  |Sh.34
rSons
Class C (Low class
and similar)
1 — 50 persons Sh.218 |Sh.55
51 — 75 persons Sh.167 |Sh.42
76 — 100 persons Sh. 108 |Sh.27
More than 100 Sh. 84 Sh. 21
persons
Minimum fees Sh. 6,825 |Sh. 1,706
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Category Parameters  |Sound recording tariff Audiovisual
tariff
Hotels and multi- Per square foot |Class A (High class
room/accommodation or similar)
establishments Tier 1 (1 -1,000sq. |Sh. 13 Sh.3
ft.)
Tier 2 (1,001 to Sh.11 Sh.2
2,000 sq. ft.)
Tier 3 (2,001 — 4,000({Sh.9.50 [Sh.2
sq. ft.)
Tier 4 (More than Sh.8.50 |Sh.2
4,000 sq. ft.)
Class B (Middle
class and similar)
Tier 1 (1 —1,000sq. [Sh. 11 Sh.2
fi.
Tier 2 (1,001 to Sh.9.50 |Sh.2
2,000 sq. ft.)
Tier 3 (2,001 — 4,000(Sh. 9.50 [Sh. 2
sq. ft.)
Tier 4 (More than Sh.6.50 |Sh.2
4,000 sq. ft.)
Class C (Low class
and similar)
Tier 1 (1 -1,000sq. [Sh.9.20 [Sh.2
ft.)
Tier 2 (1,001 to Sh.7.50 [Sh.2
2,000 sq. ft.)
Tier 3 (2,001 —4,000(Sh.5.50 [Sh.2
sq. ft.)
Tier 4 (More than  (Sh.4.50 [Sh.1
14,000 sq. ft.)
(Minimum fees Sh. 5,000
Supermarkets and large |[Per square 1 - 5000 sq. ft. Sh. 8 25% of the
shopping areas footage, 5001 — 10000 sq. ft. [Sh.6 music/sound
audiovisual in (10001 to 20000 sq. |Sh. 5 recording
non-exempt  |ft. tariff
areas subject to[More than 20000 sq. |Sh. 4
a minimum of |ft.
Sh. 5,000
Jukeboxes Per annum per |Sh. 8,750 Sh. 2,183
machine
Mobile disc jockeys Flat rate Per disc jockey Sh. 32,400 [Sh. 8,100
Motor vehicles — all Per seating Trucks and similar |Sh.4,500 [Sh. 1,313
commercial vehicles, |capacity commercial vehicles
TSVs, PSVs, taxis, car 1 — 5 passengers  [Sh. 4,500
hire, etc. 6 — 9 passengers Sh.5,250 |[Sh.1,313
10 — 14 passengers [Sh.5,950 |[Sh. 1,481
15 — 29 passengers [Sh. 12,300 [Sh. 3,075
30 — 33 passengers |Sh. 14,000 [Sh. 3,506
34-38p gers |Sh. 15,750 |Sh. 3,938







